this Settlement Agreement and to Relator’s reasonable expenses, attorneys’ fees and costs. 

In consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of this Settlement Agreement, 

the Parties agree and covenant as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Dana-Farber shall pay to the United States fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000), 

plus interest accruing at an annual rate of 4.375% per annum from August 27, 2025, until the 

date of payment (“Settlement Amount”).  Of the Settlement Amount, $8,571,428.57 shall 

constitute restitution to the United States.  Dana-Farber will pay the Settlement Amount no later